

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CASE No. 20-40379**

---

**DENNIS WAYNE HOPE,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**TODD HARRIS, CHAD REHSE, LEONARD ESCHESSA,  
JONI WHITE, KELLY ENLOE, MELISSA BENET, B. FIVEASH**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, LUFKIN DIVISION  
No. 9:18-CV-27**

---

**CORRECTED APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Daniel M. Greenfield  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8538  
daniel-greenfield@law.  
northwestern.edu

Easha Anand  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
2443 Fillmore Street, #380-15875  
San Francisco, CA 94115  
(510)588-1274  
easha.anand@macarthurjustice.org

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
II. The Proceedings Below. ....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	15
I. Mr. Hope’s Quarter Century In Solitary Confinement Plausibly Violates The Eighth Amendment. ....	15
A. Mr. Hope Has Plausibly Alleged That He Faces A Substantial Risk Of Serious Harm To Which Defendants Were Deliberately Indifferent. ....	15
1. Twenty-six years in solitary confinement puts Mr. Hope at substantial risk of serious harm.....	16
2. Mr. Hope has plausibly alleged Defendants understand the harm that over two decades of isolation have wrought.....	23
B. Under Any Definition Of The Terms, Mr. Hope’s Ongoing Solitary Confinement Is Cruel And Unusual. ....	28
1. A quarter century without meaningful human contact is “unusual” under the Eighth Amendment. ....	28
2. Twenty-six years (and counting) without meaningful human contact is cruel under the Eighth Amendment.....	40

II.	Mr. Hope’s Complaint Plausibly Alleges That His Decades In Solitary Confinement Implicate A Liberty Interest And That The Process Accorded Him Is A Sham.....	44
III.	Mr. Hope Has Plausibly Alleged That Prison Officials Are Retaliating Against Him For Exercising His First Amendment Rights.....	54
IV.	Mr. Hope Has Standing And The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar His Request For Injunctive Relief. ....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	61
	APPENDIX .....	A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Evac. EMS, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	58
<i>Alberti v. Sheriff of Harris Cty., Tex.</i> , 937 F.2d 984 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2019) .....	21
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	47
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	51
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	29, 36, 37, 39
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2002) .....	4, 48
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 372 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Bailey v. Fisher</i> , 647 F. App’x 472 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	46
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	57, 58
<i>Brown v. Or. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 751 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	46, 47
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	15, 29, 31
<i>Cherry Knoll LLC v. Jones</i> , 922 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>Colon v. Howard</i> , 215 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	46
<i>Converse v. City of Kemah, Tex.</i> , 961 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015) .....	3, 21
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	16
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	28
<i>Fountain v. Rupert</i> , 2020 WL 3524550 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Fussell v. Vannoy</i> , 584 F. App’x 270 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 17, 18
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015) .....	28, 31

<i>Gonzales v. Gross</i> , 779 F. App'x 227 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	55
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	36, 38
<i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Hamner v. Burls</i> , 937 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2019).....	3, 21
<i>Harper v. Showers</i> , 174 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Hinojosa v. Livingston</i> , 807 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	25, 26
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	21, 22
<i>Incumaa v. Stirling</i> , 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015).....	21, 47, 48
<i>Isby v. Brown</i> , 856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>Jackson v. Cain</i> , 864 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	54
<i>James v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Serg. & Rawle 220 (Pa. 1825) .....	32
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	41
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	51
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	58
<i>Kervin v. Barnes</i> , 787 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	14, 57
<i>McClary v. Kelly</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	25
<i>McCord v. Maggio</i> , 927 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S.460 (2012) .....	36
<i>Moore v. Mabus</i> , 976 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Orellana v. Kyle</i> , 65 F.3d 29 (5th Cir. 1995).....	53
<i>Palakovic v. Wetzol</i> , 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	35
<i>Petzold v. Rostollan</i> , 946 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2019).....	55, 56
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 5200680 (3d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Proctor v. LeClaire</i> , 846 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2017).....	51, 52
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981) .....	27

<i>Richard v. Martin</i> , 390 F. App'x 323 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	55, 56
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	35, 39
<i>Ruiz v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1246 (2017) .....	21
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	44, 45, 50
<i>Selby v. Caruso</i> , 734 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	38
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	43
<i>Wallace v. Baldwin</i> , 895 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Wilkerson v. Goodwin</i> , 774 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkerson v. Stalder</i> , 329 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Wilkerson v. Stalder</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 654 (M.D. La. 2007).....	25
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 277 F. App'x 647 (8th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Williams v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	21, 42, 47, 53
<i>Williamson v. Stirling</i> , 912 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2018).....	53
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	26
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	14

## Rules & Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	1, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)(1) .....	58

## Other Authorities

Alex Kozinski, <i>Worse Than Death</i> , 125 YALE L.J. FORUM 230 (2016) .....	43
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Solitary Troubles</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 927 (2018) .....	36



Amy Fettig, <i>2019 Was a Watershed Year in the Movement to Stop Solitary Confinement</i> , ACLU (December 16, 2019) .....	37
Ashley Nellis, <i>Still Life: America’s Increasing Use of Life and Long-Term Sentences</i> , THE SENTENCING PROJECT, May 2017 .....	38
Ashley T. Rubin & Keramet Reiter, <i>Continuity in the Face of Penal Innovation: Revisiting the History of American Solitary Confinement</i> , 43 LAW & SOC. INQUIRY 1604 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
Charles Dickens, AMERICAN NOTES FOR GENERAL CIRCULATION (Chapman & Hall 1913) .....	41
Craig Haney & Mona Lynch, <i>Regulating Prisons of the Future: A Psychological Analysis of Supermax and Solitary Confinement</i> , 23 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 477 (1997).....	19
Craig Haney, <i>The Dimensions of ‘Social Death’: Psychological Reactions to Extremely Long-Term Solitary Confinement</i> (2017).....	49
Craig Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary &amp; “Supermax” Confinement</i> , 49 CRIME & DELINQ. 124 (2003) .....	20, 22
Craig Haney, <i>Restricting the Use of Solitary Confinement</i> , 1 ANN. REV. CRIMINOLOGY 285 (2018).....	49
Dana G. Smith, <i>Neuroscientists Make a Case Against Solitary Confinement</i> , SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN (Nov. 9, 2018).....	19
David M. Shapiro, <i>Solitary Confinement in the Young Republic</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. 542 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
Diana Arias & Christian Otto, NASA, DEFINING THE SCOPE OF SENSORY DEPRIVATION FOR LONG DURATION SPACE MISSIONS (2011).....	19
Elena Blanco-Suarez, <i>The Effects of Solitary Confinement on the Brain</i> , PSYCHOL. TODAY (Feb. 27, 2019) .....	19
Francis C. Gray, PRISON DISCIPLINE IN AMERICA (1847) .....	40
G.A. Res. 70/175 (Jan. 8, 2016) .....	39

Gershom Powers, A BRIEF ACCOUNT OF THE CONSTITUTION, MANAGEMENT, & DISCIPLINE, &C. &C., OF THE NEW YORK STATE PRISON AT AUBURN (1826).....	33, 42
Harry Elmer Barnes, THE EVOLUTION OF PENOLOGY IN PENNSYLVANIA: A STUDY IN AMERICAN SOCIAL HISTORY (1927).....	33
John F. Stinneford, <i>Experimental Punishments</i> , 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 39 (2019) .....	34, 37
John F. Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of “Unusual”: The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> , 102 NW. U. L. REV. 1739 (2008) .....	31, 32
Keramet Ann Reiter, <i>The Most Restrictive Alternative: A Litigation History of Solitary Confinement in U.S. Prisons, 1960-2006</i> , 57 STUD. L. POL. & SOC’Y 71 (2012).....	40
Keri Blakinger, <i>4 Texas Prison Officials Indicted After Alleged Screwdriver-Planting Incident at Brazoria Lockup</i> , HOUSTON CHRON., July 11, 2018 .....	8
La Rochefoucauld-Liancourt, ON THE PRISONS OF PHILADELPHIA BY AN EUROPEAN (1796).....	42
Lauren Brinkley-Rubinstein, et. al., <i>Association of Restrictive Housing During Incarceration With Mortality After Release</i> , JAMA NETWORK OPEN (Oct. 4, 2019).....	19
Louis P. Masur, RITES OF EXECUTION (1989).....	2, 42
Mark E. Kann, PUNISHMENT, PRISONS, & PATRIARCHY (2005).....	42
Maurice Chammah, <i>Stepping Down from Solitary Confinement</i> , THE ATLANTIC, Jan. 7, 2016 .....	37
Negley K. Teeters & John D. Shearer, THE PRISON AT PHILADELPHIA CHERRY HILL (1957) .....	31, 33, 34
Offender Orientation Handbook, Texas Department of Criminal Justice, Director of the Correctional Institutions Division (2017) .....	51
Peter Scharff Smith, <i>The Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prison Inmates: A Brief History &amp; Review of the Literature</i> , 34 CRIME & JUST. 458 (2006).....	33, 40, 49

Richard Vaux, BRIEF SKETCH OF THE ORIGIN & HISTORY OF THE STATE PENITENTIARY FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, AT PHILADELPHIA (1872) .....	30
Robert J. Turnbull, A VISIT TO THE PHILADELPHIA PRISON (1797) .....	30
The Society, Established in Philadelphia, for Alleviating the Miseries of Public Prisons, EXTRACTS & REMARKS ON THE SUBJECT OF PUNISHMENT & REFORMATION OF CRIMINALS (1790) .....	42
Stephen F. Eisenman, <i>The Resistable Rise &amp; Predictable Fall of the U.S. Supermax</i> , MONTHLY REV., Nov. 2009 .....	41
Terry A. Kupers, <i>The SHU Post-Release Syndrome: A Preliminary Report</i> , 17 CORR. MENTAL HEALTH REPORT (MARCH/APRIL 2016).....	19
Terry Allen Kupers, SOLITARY: THE INSIDE STORY OF SUPERMAX ISOLATION & HOW WE CAN ABOLISH IT (2017) .....	35
Thomas Condie, <i>Plan, Construction and Etc. of the Jail and Penitentiary House of Philadelphia</i> , PHILA. MONTHLY MAG., Feb. 1798.....	30
<i>Time-In-Cell 2019: A Snapshot of Restrictive Housing</i> , ARTHUR LIMAN CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEREST LAW AT YALE LAW SCHOOL, Sept. 2020 .....	38
Timothy Williams, <i>Prison Officials Join Movement to Curb Solitary Confinement</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 2, 2015 .....	39
